
 

 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 24TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 
 

Saira Don 
Golnar Bokaei 
Felix Byers 
 

Nicole Richer 
Sarah Wardle 
Paul Edwards 
 

Anne Clarke 
Gill Sargeant 
Jess Brayne 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Helene Richman Daniel Thomas Reema Patel 
Anthony Finn Claire Farrier Alison Moore 
Gabriel Rozenberg   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is19 November 
2021 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 

mailto:governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

7.   Business Planning 2022-26  
 

9 - 36 

8.   Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report - 2020/21  
 

37 - 60 

9.   Quarter 2 (Q2) 2021/22 Delivery Plan Performance Report  
 

61 - 74 

10.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

75 - 76 

11.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 



 
 
     

Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
14 September 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

 

 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Nicole Richer 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
Councillor Alison Moore (sub for 
Councillor Anne Clarke) 

 
 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Councillor Saira Don 
 

Councillor Anne Clarke 
 

 
 

1.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the covid protocols. 
 

2.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2021, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Saira Don – no substitute present. 
 
Councillor Rutter – no substitute present. 
 
Councillor Anne Clarke – Councillor Alison Moore in attendance as substitute. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8.    THE IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER 
SECTOR AND THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
 
The Chairman explained that this report provided an overview of the impact of Covid-19 
on care providers and the adult social care voluntary and community sector. It also 
covered the ways in which the Council and partners had worked together to mitigate 
these and future support arrangements. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Helen Newman, Chief Executive, Age UK, Barnet and Ray 
Booth, Chief Executive, Barnet Mencap to the meeting, who both proceeded to address 
the Committee about the impact on their organisations during and post the pandemic. 
 
The Chairman also noted the apology of Caroline Collier, Chief Executive, Inclusion 
Barnet, who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Councillor Edwards raised concerns about the closure of one of the Borough’s Care 
Homes in terms of impact on residents and staff. 
 
The Chairman replied that staff across the whole sector were valued by the Council. 
However, this venue was going to be disrupted by works for up to 18 months. Therefore, 
the decision was taken to move residents in the interests of their health and safety and 
well-being. The Chairman also pointed out that the staffing issues did not fall under the 
jurisdiction of this Committee. 
 
Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director Adults and Health, outlined the health and safety 
issues and explained that the Council would work with the Barnet Group to find 
alternative employment for workers. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9.    FIT AND ACTIVE BARNET (FAB) FRAMEWORK (2016 - 2021) REVIEW  
 
The Chairman introduced this report explaining that in March 2017, the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee approved the Fit & Active Barnet Framework (2016-21), the 
Councils strategy for sport and physical activity, which set out a vision to make Barnet a 
‘more active and healthy borough’.  
 
This report outlined the progress made throughout the strategy period to date, 
highlighting achievements against the four key outcomes of the Framework, made 
possible by working collaboratively across the Fit & Active Partnership. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and Officers responded 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note: 

6



 

3 

 
1. Progress and implementation of the Fit & Active Barnet Framework (2016 - 

2021) outlined within Appendix A. 
 

2. The timescale for developing a new Fit & Active Barnet Framework to be 
presented at a future Committee.  

 
10.    BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

2020-21  
 
The Chairman welcomed Fiona Bateman, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board to the meeting. 
 
Fiona Bateman spoke about the Annual Report for 2020-2021 and responded to 
Members questions. She also gave an open invitation to attend lunch and learn sessions 
held monthly, each covering a different topic. 
 
Officers extended an invite to Members of the Committee to discuss case scenarios. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 2020-21. 
 

2. That the Committee note that following the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee meeting, the Annual Report will be published on the Council 
website and BSAB webpages. 

 
11.    QUARTER 1 (Q1) 2021/22 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Chairman introduced this report and explained that the Committee received a 
performance report each quarter updating on progress, performance and risk against its 
priorities. This report provided a thematic overview of performance for Q1 2021/22, 
focusing on the activities to deliver both the corporate and committee priorities in the 
Adults and Safeguarding Delivery Plan. 
 
Councillor Edwards stated that this report was written prior to the upcoming National 
Insurance increases and raised concerns about the impact of the increase and obligation 
to commissioning services and employees.  
 
Councillor Edwards suggested that the matter be referred to Policy and Resources 
Committee. However, it was noted that the report was written in advance of the National 
Insurance increase and did not refer it, so a formal referral was not the appropriate 
mechanism for raising the issue. 
 
However, the Chairman agreed to raise the issue, as a Member of Policy and Resources 
Committee, when the increase was discussed as part of the overall Council budget. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

7



 

4 

12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman introduced the Forward Work Programme, which outlined details of future 
items for submission to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. The Work Programme be noted; 

2. Caroline Collier, Chief Executive, Inclusion Barnet, be invited to the January 

2022 meeting to address the Committee. 

 
13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45pm 
 

8



   
 

 

 

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

  24th November 2021 
  

Title  Business Planning 2022-26 

Report of Councillor Sachin Rajput – Committee Chairman 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A –  Savings Proposals  
Appendix B – Fees & Charges 

Officer Contact Details  

Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director - Adults and Health 

dawn.wakeling@barnet.gov.uk 

Will Hammond, Head of Transformation – Adults and Health  

will.hammond@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 

A Business Planning report was presented to  Policy and Resources Committee on 30th 
September 2021 outlining the council’s updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 
2025/26 and the future financial challenges facing the council.   
 
Theme Committees were asked to consider their response to this challenge, by developing 
savings and efficiency proposals, prior to a revised MTFS being presented to Policy and 
Resources Committee in December 2021. 
 
Work is ongoing to identify the impacts, both pandemic- and non-pandemic related, across 
the planning period. Given the high level of uncertainty in the MTFS period, particularly 
regarding 2022/23, 3 scenarios have been modelled. The central scenario estimates an 
overall budget gap of £16.2m, which may be reduced by £13.3m to £2.9m if all proposed 
savings are agreed.  
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:dawn.wakeling@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:will.hammond@barnet.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That Committee agree the revenue savings programme listed in Appendix A and 
recommend it to Policy and Resources Committee in December.  

2. That Committee note the risks associated with these savings proposals. These risks relate 
both to impact on services and residents and deliverability of savings.  

3. That Committee note the equalities impact assessments associated with these savings 
proposals.  

4. That Committee agree the changes to fees and charges as set out in Appendix B. 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1.1 This report is required as part of the council’s annual business planning 

process, to discuss and approve savings and fees & charges proposals for the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee for 2022/23 and the subsequent two 
financial years, to the end of March 2026. 

 

1.1.2 The Committee’s approval is requested for: 
 

 Savings proposals within its authority so they can then be recommended to 
Policy and Resources (P&R) Committee to set a balanced budget for 
2022/23; 
 

 Proposed changes to Fees and Charges within Committee’s authority for 
2022/23 that require approval and recommendation to P&R Committee. 

 
2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT  
 

2.1 Background to 2022/23 Business Planning 
 

2.1.1 The council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget for the coming 
financial year and uses the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 
estimate the budget position for the following three years. Savings proposals 
for all years are proposed through theme committees, recommended to P&R 
Committee, and then on to Full Council in March to be approved. 

 

This report asks the Committee to agree to the revenue savings proposals attached and to 
note the service pressures identified; and also to approve changes to Fees and Charges for 
implementation from 1 April 2022.  
 
The outcomes of all theme committee discussions will go forward as recommendations to 
Policy and Resources Committee in December 2021.  

10



   
 

   
 

2.1.2 Between 2010/11 to 2020/21, the council successfully identified savings 
averaging £17m per year.  

 

2.2 Approach to MTFS 2022-26 
 

2.2.1 In June 2021, P&R Committee were presented with an update on the impacts 
of COVID-19 and an introduction to the 2022/23 to 2025/26 MTFS process. This 
set out that recurrent resources were not expected to grow significantly from 
2021/22 to 2022/23. Service areas were therefore asked to prepare budgets for 
2022/23 within a nominal ‘cash limit’, set at the level of the budget in 2021/22.  
 

2.2.2 A more detailed update on the MTFS was presented to September P&R 
committee which highlighted the level of uncertainty being faced in the short 
term. The report set out that the  uncertainty is being driven by 3 factors – the 
level of service pressures, and whether they are short term or of longer duration; 
the level of government grant funding to be received; and whether there would 
be scope for a social care precept (SCP) in 2022/23 (although it is now clear 
that a 1% social care precept can be levied in 2022/23).  
 

2.2.3 Considering these variables highlighted that each of them could have 
considerable impact. For example, a 1% SCP would yield c. £2m; service 
pressures w
[...]
r Club £56.00 £57.12 £1.12 2.0%

Masters £68.00 £69.36 £1.36 2.0%

Dolphins £47.00 £47.94 £0.94 2.0%

Dolphins £47.00 £47.94 £0.94 2.0%

Junior Club £47.00 £47.94 £0.94 2.0%

Finchley / New Barnet £36.00 £36.72 £0.72 2.0%

Nursery 0-2

2yr old 

fee 

paying

2yr old 

free 

entitleme

nt

3yr old 

free 

entitleme

nt

3yr old 

full fee 

paying 0-2

£ 

Increase

% 

Increase

2yr old 

fee 

paying

£ 

Increase

% 

Increase

2yr old 

free 

entitleme

nt

£ 

Increase

% 

Increase

3yr old 

free 

entitleme

nt

£ 

Increase

% 

Increase

3yr old 

full fee 

paying

£ 

Increase

% 

Increase

Half a day £37.05 £34.95 £32.95 £38.01 £0.96 2.6% £35.86 £0.91 2.6% £33.81 £0.86 2.6%

Full day £68.00 £65.95 £63.90 £69.77 £1.77 2.6% £67.66 £1.71 2.6% £65.56 £1.66 2.6%

Additional hours to free entitlement (per hour) £6.05 £5.55 £6.21 £0.16 2.6% £5.69 £0.14 2.6%

36



 

 

 

Summary 

The production of an annual complaints report is a statutory requirement for Councils with 
adult social care responsibilities. The report provides an overview of the management of 
and performance in responding to adult social care complaints. 
 
Effective complaints management is an important element in maintaining the Council’s 
reputation. Complaints are a valuable tool in helping to understand resident expectations of 
the services they receive. As well as providing a meaningful response to all complainants, 
the outcomes of investigations are used by the council to improve services and resident 
experience. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

November 2021 

Title  Adult Social Care Annual Complaints 
Report – 2020/21 

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix: Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 

2020-2021 

Officer Contact Details  Appy Reddy, Head of Performance & Improvement,  

appy.reddy@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 3127 

37

AGENDA ITEM 8



2 

 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the Annual Complaints 
Report 2020-2021 and approves the report for publication. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

 
1.1 This report is produced in accordance with the requirements of the Local Authority 

Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 

(hereby referred to as ‘the Regulations’). Under those regulations, Barnet Council is 

required to report annually to the relevant Council committee on adult social care 

complaints. 

 

1.2  The Council is required to operate a separate statutory complaints and 

representations procedure for adult social care under these regulations. Any complaint 

which does not fall under these requirements is considered under the Council’s corporate 

complaints procedure. 

 

1.3  Learning from complaints is a valuable tool in helping to understand residents’ and 

customers’ expectations of service delivery and plays a key part in identifying service 

improvements in adult social care. 

 

1.4  The report provides information on complaints and compliments for Barnet 

Council’s adult social care services for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. The 

report considers complaints dealt with through both the Statutory Adult Social Care and 

Corporate Complaints procedures. 

 

1.5  Between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, the following were received from 

Individuals, carers and/or their representatives: 

 224 compliments 

 51 statutory complaints 

 3 corporate complaints 

 12 Local Government Ombudsman enquiries 

 

1.6  The main themes from the complaints were: 

 Decision. 

 Conduct/ behaviour 

 Quality  

1.7  Of the 51 statutory complaints, 39 resulted in an outcome. 12 were withdrawn.  

 32 (82%) were not upheld 

 1 (3%) was upheld 

38



3 

 6 (15%) were partially upheld  

 

1.8  Three complaints were managed under the council’s corporate complaints 
procedure. These all 
[...]
plaints Report 2020 - 2021 

 

 

Page 17 

 

 
Monitoring Care Quality 
 
The quality of care and support services is monitored by the Care Quality Service through a 
range of contract compliance mechanisms. These include: 
 

 Quality Assurance visits, which include a review of complaints management by the 

provider. 

 Quality alerts, which are written / telephone / electronic communications alerting us to a 

shortcoming in the delivery of a service. 

 Working with the Care Quality Commission as appropriate when services do not meet the 

fundamental standards below which the provision of regulated activities  

and the care people receive must never fall. 

Responding to any other events, including safeguarding incidents which indicate that the 
provider is not fully complying with contractual requirements. 
 
The table below provides a breakdown of concerns about quality that were passed to 
providers to investigate 
 

  2016 – 2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 

Complaints 
and quality 
alerts 

123 94 85 73 117 

 

Our analysis indicates that the increase in the number of complaints and quality alerts in 

20/21 is related to the impact of the pandemic. In For example, the Council has seen a 

significant increase in the number of people receiving homecare services, so proportionately, 

the increases in complaints and quality alerts is not as large as would appear. However, the 

care market experienced an incredibly challenging year, which is likely to have led to some 

shortfalls in standards, in turn leading to an increase in quality alerts & complaints received.  

 
 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 
 

Summary 
The committee receives a performance report each quarter updating on progress, 
performance and risk against its priorities. This report provides a thematic overview of 
performance for Q2 2021/22, focusing on the activities to deliver both the corporate and 
committee priorities in the Adults and Safeguarding Delivery Plan. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Committee is asked to review the performance, budget and risk information for Q2 

2021/22 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 

Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of these 

Committees, as it decides appropriate.  

 
 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

24 November 2021 

Title  
Quarter 2 (Q2) 2021/22 Delivery Plan 
Performance Report 

Report of Councillor Sachin Rajput – Committee Chairman 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                           

Officer Contact Details  

Courtney Davis, Assistant Director Communities and 

Performance  

courtney.davis@barnet.gov.uk 

Appy Reddy, Head of Business Intelligence, Performance and 

Systems 

appy.reddy@barney.gov.uk        

Dean Langsdon, Finance Business Partner for Adults, Public 
Health and Leisure 
dean.Langsdon@barnet.gov.uk  

61

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:courtney.davis@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:appy.reddy@barney.gov.uk
mailto:Dean.Langsdon@barnet.gov.uk


   

 

   

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Barnet Plan sets out four priorities for the borough, these are: thriving, family friendly, 

healthy and clean, safe & well-run. The Adults and Safeguarding (A&S) Committee is the 
lead committee for the corporate plan’s healthy theme, covering adult social care, 
integrated care, sports, physical activity & leisure; and working with partners on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to ensure that social care interventions are effectively joined 
up with healthcare.  However, healthy is a cross-cutting theme and elements of it report to 
other committees, including activity on homelessness, domestic abuse and gender-based 
violence, and tackling the longer-term impacts of Covid-19.  

 
1.2 Each year the committee adopts an annual plan, setting out the key priorities for the 

services within its remit, which includes key performance indicators.  The plan for this 
financial year reflects both the Council’s policy aims of safeguarding residents and 
supporting them to live independently; enabling residents to live healthy and active lives; 
and the Council’s on-going response to the Covid-19 pandemic for the services within the 
committee’s remit.  

 
1.3 This report provides a thematic overview of performance for Q2 2021/22 focussing on the 

budget forecast and activities to deliver the priorities in the A&S Committee Delivery Plan 
2021/22. 

 
2. DELIVERY PLAN PRIORITIES 2021/22 
 
2.1 Pandemic response  

 
2.1.1 In common with NHS partners, adult social care saw an increase in demand for care and 

support in Q2. This included supporting greater numbers of residents to leave hospital with 
care and support, rising demand from the community for new or increased needs and 
additional demand in the mental health system.  

 
2.1.2 In sports, physical activity and leisure, the council’s team has focused on supporting the 

continued development and up-take of services and activities across the borough, 
following the re-opening of leisure centres in Q1.  
 

 
 
2.2 Bringing health and care together  

 
 

2.2.1 We have continued to facilitate high numbers of discharges from hospital (with increased 
activity compared to the last three years) using the four weeks of national funding to 
facilitate recovery within community settings. 908 discharges were facilitated in Q2 of this 
year, of which 85% were for people not previously known to social care. 
 

2.2.2 The Barnet Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) has continued to develop its work 
programme. Priority workstreams on mental health, health inequalities, children & young 
people, frailty, neighbourhood working and co-production are in development. NCL CCG 
has established an inequalities fund.  The Barnet ICP has already secured funding for a 
project on oral health and has recently submitted a proposal for a project on mental health 

62



   


[...]
Individual Payments £353,137.38 

Recharged to Health £66,464.00 

Debt avoidance £222,761.24 

Total financial benefit £642,362.62 

 

5.4 The project is also carrying out a full-scale review of the Council’s approach to managing 

adult social care debt as well as wider finance processes which may reduce future debt, 

68



   

 

   

 

such as billing processes. The project will include a review of roles and responsibilities, 

standard operating procedures as well as the end-to-end billing processes. 

5.5 The aim of the project is to: 

 Reduce long-standing debt 

 Identify where an individual is getting into debt at an early stage, working with 

individuals to secure payment and put a long-term payment plan in place 

 Ensure the Council secures all debt in a timely manner 

 Transition more individuals to Direct Debit payments 

 Improve communication with individuals on billing and outstanding debt 

5.6 The project is progressing well but due to high levels of debt, complexity of cases and 

vulnerability of individuals who access adult social care services, there will be a 

requirement for additional resource to work on this project until at least March 2023. 

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
6.1 These recommendations are to provide the Committee with relevant budget, performance 

and risk information in relation to the corporate and committee priorities in the Corporate 
Plan (Barnet 2024) and A&S Committee Delivery Plan.   

 
7.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
8.1 None. 
 
8. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 
9.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

9.1.1 Robust budget, performance and risk monitoring are essential to ensure that there are 
adequate and appropriately directed resources to support delivery and achievement of 
corporate and committee priorities as set out in the Barnet Plan and Annual Delivery 
Plans. 

 
9.1.2 Relevant Council strategies and policies incl
[...]
iew of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

11th January 2022 (TBC)  

Draft revised Fit & 
Active Barnet (FAB) 
Framework  

The committee to approve the 
framework prior to consultation 

Assistant Director Community & 
Performance, Adults & Health 
Assistant Director Greenspaces & 
Leisure, Environment 

Non-key 
 

7th March 2022 - TBC 

Performance Report Q3 
2021/22 
 

Regular performance report.  
 

Head of Programmes, Performance, 
Risk Growth and Corporate Services 
 
 

Non-key 
  

Fit & Active Barnet 
(FAB) Framework  

The committee to approve the Fit & 
Active Barnet (FAB) Framework 
following consultation. 

Assistant Director Community & 
Performance, Adults & Health 
Assistant Director Greenspaces & 
Leisure, Environment 

Non-key 
 

Committee Delivery 
Plan 2022-23 

The committee to approve the 
delivery plan.  

Assistant Director Communities and 
Performance – Adults and Health and 
 

Non-key 
 

76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Business Planning 2022-26
	Business Planning Appendix A
	Business Planning Appendix B1
	Business Planning Appendix B2

	8 Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report - 2020/21
	Complaints report (Appendix)

	9 Quarter 2 (Q2) 2021/22 Delivery Plan Performance Report
	10 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
24 November 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Saira Don 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Nicole Richer 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlining covid protocols. 
 
He also pointed out that the meeting would not be recorded or live streamed due to 
technical problems. 
 
Finally, he congratulated the Adults Team on the recent LGC award and asked the 
Executive Director to brief the Committee on this achievement. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
NONE. 
 

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The following question had been received from Ben Samuel relating to agenda item 7 
(Business Planning). 



 

2 

 
The question was taken as read and answered by the Chairman. 
 
Question 
 
Does the chairman agree with me that the public could have more of a say if Barnet 
Council went beyond a budget consultation and gave us, the people of Barnet borough, 
the option of a referendum to increase the tax - which is a very small proportion of the 
wealth of those that own property in Barnet - in order to save social care? 
 
Answer  
 
The council takes a thorough approach to setting its financial plans and has in previous 
years applied the social care precept as well as council tax increases to fund social care. 
The government has also published its plan for social care reform, setting out additional 
funding for the sector over the medium to longer term.  We consult on the council’s 
budget every year, considering and addressing the views expressed by residents in their 
consultation responses. I would encourage all residents to express their views on social 
care funding in the forthcoming consultation.  
 
 

8.    BUSINESS PLANNING 2022-26  
 

 
 
Members asked for an update on funding for hospital discharges that had been 
introduced during the pandemic and it was noted that the current scheme was in place 
until the end of March. Information regarding further funding beyond March would be 
provided to Members when available. 
 
Members questions were also answered in relation to home care costs, how many 
people were paying the full rate and the average number of hours being purchased on a 
weekly basis. 
 
The Committee also discussed the Government’s Plan for Health and Social Care which 
was due to be implemented in October 2023 and asked if the  
Council was lobbying the Government in respect of this. Officers confirmed that Barnet 
were a member of ADASS, who were lobbying accordingly. 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that a Business Planning report was presented to 
Policy and Resources Committee on 30th September 2021 outlining the council’s 
updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2025/26 and the future financial 
challenges facing the council.   
 
Theme Committees were asked to consider their response to this challenge, by 
developing savings and efficiency proposals, prior to a revised MTFS being presented to 
Policy and Resources Committee in December 2021. 
 
Work was ongoing to identify the impacts, both pandemic- and non-pandemic related, 
across the planning period. Given the high level of uncertainty in the MTFS period, 
particularly regarding 2022/23, 3 scenarios have been modelled. The central scenario 
estimated an overall budget gap of £16.2m, which may be reduced by £13.3m to £2.9m if 
all proposed savings were agreed.  



 

3 

Confirmation with respect to the national announcement on the local government finance 
settlement for the forthcoming year was sought by Members. Officers confirmed that this 
should be available before Christmas. 
 
Finally, some Members raised concerns about the consequences of the plan, whilst 
positive aspects were also highlighted. The Committee thanked  Officers  for their hard 
work and for the detailed report. 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendations in the report: 
 

For (recommendations 1-4) 7 

Against 0 

Abstained 4 

 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That Committee agree the revenue savings programme listed in 
Appendix A and recommend it to Policy and Resources Committee in 
December; 

 
2. That Committee note the risks associated with these savings 

proposals. These risks relate both to impact on services and 
residents and deliverability of savings; 

 
 

3. That Committee note the equalities impact assessments associated 
with these savings proposals; 

 
 

4. That Committee agree the changes to fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix B. 

 
 

9.    ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT - 2020/21  
 
The Chairman introduced this report and noted that the production of an annual 
complaints report was a statutory requirement for Councils with 
adult social care responsibilities. The report provided an overview of the management of 
and performance in responding to adult social care complaints. 
 
Effective complaints management was an important element in maintaining the Council’s 
reputation. Complaints are a valuable tool in helping to understand resident expectations 
of the services they received.  
 
As well as providing a meaningful response to all complainants, the outcomes of 
investigations were used by the council to improve services and resident experience. 
 
Finally, the Chairman highlighted the many positive comments, particularly during the 
pandemic. 
 
Members enquired about hospital discharges and complaints relating to this.  
 



 

4 

Officers replied that the Council worked in tandem with the NHS on improving discharges 
and the levels of complaints in this area were not high. 
 
It was unanimously agreed that: 
 
1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the Annual Complaints 

Report 2020-2021 and approves the report for publication. 
 
 

10.    QUARTER 2 (Q2) 2021/22 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chairman noted that the Committee received a performance report each quarter 
updating on progress, performance and risk against its priorities. This report provided a 
thematic overview of performance for Q2 2021/22, focusing on the activities to deliver 
both the corporate and committee priorities in the Adults and Safeguarding Delivery Plan. 
 
Members asked if the next report to Committee could also benchmark with pre-pandemic 
times. 
 
Questions were also asked about debt recovery and the Committee were 
comprehensively briefed on arrangements and actions within Adults and Social Care and 
how that worked closely with corporate debt recovery. Details of debt recovery rates and 
figures were also outlined. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted and a presentation by Inclusion 
Barnet be added to the next agenda. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15pm 
 


